## DRAFT RESOLUTION COMMENDING UNIVERSITY OF SAINT LOUIS TUGUEGARAO - SCHOOL OF HEALTH AND ALLIED SCIENCES FOR BEING THE TOP ONE PERFORMING SCHOOL IN THE NOVEMEBER 2024 PHILIPIINE NURSES LICENSURE EXAMINATION

3/6

## SPONSORS: HON. RONALDO S. ORTIZ W/ HON. JUDE T. BAYONA

DEC 06 2024

**WHEREAS**, The Professional Regulation Commission (PRC) announces that 29,349 out of 34,534 passed the November 2024 Philippine Nurses Licensure Examination given by the Board of Nursing in 19 Testing Centers all over the Philippines;

WHEREAS, with the release of the names of the successful examinees, the PRC on its press release dated November 29, 2024, announced the names of national top ten examinees and top performing schools in the recently concluded Nursing Licensure Examination;

WHEREAS, the University of Saint Louis Tuguegarao hurdled the Top One performing schools with all 91 examinees successfully passed the November 2024 Philippine Nurses Licensure Examination, thus, registered a 100% passing rate;

WHEREAS, the exemplary performance of University of Saint Louis Tuguegarao - School of Health and Allied Sciences examinees evidently reflects the institution's uncompromised standard of providing high quality education, research and community engagement and to the formation of Christian values for its graduates/students to be globally competitive and responsible citizens of the community;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government commends University of Saint Louis Tuguegarao – School of Health and Allied Sciences for producing highly competitive graduates thus upholding Tuguegarao City as the Center for Excellence in Education and affirming the quality education the said university provides for its students/learners;

**NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE,** as it is hereby **RESOLVED** to commend University of Saint Louis Tuguegarao - School of Health and Allied Sciences for being the Top One Performing School in the November 2024 Philippine Nurses Licensure Examination

**RESOLVED FURTHER,** to furnish a copy of this resolution to University of Saint Louis Tuguegarao - School of Health and allied Sciences for information.